

**Court on its own motion versus National Highway
Authority of India & Anr.**

CWPIL No.86 of 2025

[Item D-34]

08.09.2025. Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with
Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent
No.1-NHAI.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate
General, for respondent No.2-State.

Notice. Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, and
Mr. Gobind Kora, learned Additional Advocate General,
accept service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1
and respondent No.2, respectively and seek time to file
status report/reply regarding the four-laning of NH-105
between Majrihatta to Nalagarh Chowk [4.200 Kms. to
35.395 Kms.]. Let needful be done by the next date.

2. List on **14.10.2025.**

3. In the meantime, counsel for respondent
No.1 is directed to give details as to when the project
was taken over, the number of contractors engaged to
complete the work, the stage of work, the reasons for
delay, the amounts awarded so far, the value of the
contracts, and the approximate date of completion.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

September 08, 2025

(Shivender/Bhardwaj)